

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF REVIEWING PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
FACT-FINDING UNDER THE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW**

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Federal Circuit

Appeal No. 96-1258

(Serial No. 07/479,666)

IN RE MARY E. ZURKO, THOMAS A. CASEY, JR., MORRIE GASSER, JUDITH S. HALL,
CLIFFORD E. KAHN, ANDREW H. MASON, PAUL D. SAWYER, LESLIE R. KENDALL,
and STEVEN B. LIPNER

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE BOARD OF PATENT APPEALS AND
INTERFERENCES DATED JULY 31, 1995

NEW YORK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
President, Edward V. Filardi
c/o WHITE & CASE
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 819-8200

Counsel of Record:
Bruce M. Wexler
c/o FITZPATRICK, CELLA, HARPER & SCINTO
277 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10172
(212) 758-2400

Of Counsel:
Charles P. Baker
c/o FITZPATRICK, CELLA, HARPER & SCINTO
277 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10172
(212) 758-2400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 30, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, SINCE BEFORE THE APA WAS ENACTED, HAS BEEN SUBJECT TO CLEAR ERROR REVIEW BY THE JUDICIARY

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE APA PERMITS THIS COURT TO CONTINUE REVIEWING PTO FACT-FINDING FOR CLEAR ERROR

III. THERE ARE SOUND STRUCTURAL AND POLICY REASONS TO CONTINUE THIS COURT'S CLEAR ERROR REVIEW

CONCLUSION

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Batcher, 59 F.2d 461 (CCPA 1932)

In re Bertsch, 107 F.2d 828 (CCPA 1939)

In re Bertsch, 132 F.2d 1014 (CCPA 1942)

Berman v. Rondelle, 75 F.2d 845 (CCPA 1935)

In re Bourdon, 204 F.2d 358 (CCPA 1957)

In re Christmann, 107 F.2d 607 (CCPA 1939)

Clancy v. De Jahn, 36 F.2d 131 (CCPA 1929)

Daley v. Witshire, 293 F.2d 677 (CCPA 1961)

In re Engelhardt, 40 F.2d 760 (CCPA 1930) 5

Fregeau v. Mossinghoff, 776 F.2d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1985)

Gechter v. Davidson, 116 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1997)

Hamer v. White, 143 F.2d 987 (CCPA 1944)

In re Hornsey, 48 F.2d 911 (CCPA 1931)

In re Kaufmann, 193 F.2d 331 (CCPA 1951)

Israel v. Cresswell, 166 F.2d 153 (CCPA 1948)

Jardine v. Long, 58 F.2d 836 (CCPA 1932)

Joseph & Feiss Co. v. Joseph Kanner Hat Co., 337 F.2d 1014 (CCPA 1964)

Kreidel v. Parker, 97 F.2d 171 (CCPA 1938)

Mantz v. Jackson, 140 F.2d 161 (CCPA 1944)

Morgan v. Daniels, 153 U.S. 120 (1894)

In re Noxon, 210 F.2d 835 (CCPA 1954)

Pengilly v. Copeland, 40 F.2d 995 (CCPA 1930)

Ranney v. Bridges, 188 F.2d 588 (CCPA 1951)

Rodli v. Phillipi, 154 F.2d 139 (CCPA 1946)

Societe Anonyme Marne et Champagne v. Myers, 250 F.2d 374 (CCPA 1957)

SSIH Equipment S.A. v. United States Int'l Trade Comm'n, 718 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1983)

Stock Pot Restaurant, Inc. v. Stockpot, Inc., 737 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1984)

In re Stoll, 161 F.2d 241 (CCPA 1947)

Tandon Corp. v. United States Int'l Trade Comm'n, 831 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1987)

Townsend v. Smith, 36 F.2d 292 (CCPA 1929)

In re Ubbelohde, 128 F.2d 453 (CCPA 1942)

United States v. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)

United States v. Menendez, 48 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1995)

United Transportation Union-Illinois Legislative Board v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n, 52 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1995)

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)

In re Wietzel, 39 F.2d 669 (CCPA 1930)

Zublin v. Pickin, 70 F.2d 732 (CCPA 1934)

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. §14

5 U.S.C. §2, 11-13, 16

5 U.S.C. §2, 11-14

19 U.S.C. §16

35 U.S.C. §15

35 U.S.C. §3, 13-15

Miscellaneous

A New Dictionary On Historical Principles 122 (1908)

Black's Law Dictionary 962 (6th ed. 1990)

Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English 829 (9th ed. 1995)

Donald R. Dunner et al., *Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit: Practice & Procedure* § 6.04 (Matthew Bender & Co. 1995)

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945), *reprinted in Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History*, 79th Congress, 1944-1946 (USGPO 1946)
